
1                      STATE OF NEW MEXICO

2      ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

3                   OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

4

5 IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED

BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR

6 THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

7                                    CASE NOS:  22860

8 APPLICATION OF CATENA RESOURCES

OPERATING, LLC TO POOL ADDITIONAL

9 INTERESTS UNDER ORDER NO. R-22131,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17         REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT OF VIRTUAL PROCEEDINGS

                      EXAMINER HEARING

18                        AUGUST 4, 2022

                    SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

19

20            This matter came on for virtual hearing before

the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, HEARING OFFICER

21 WILLIAM BRANCARD and TECHNICAL EXAMINER JOHN GARCIA on

Thursday, August 4, 2022, through the Webex Platform.

22

23 Reported by:        PAUL BACA PROFESSIONAL COURT REPORTERS

                    500 Fourth Street, NW, Suite 105

24                     Albuquerque, NM  87102

                    505-843-9241

25

Page 1

Paul Baca Professional Court Reporters 505.843.9241
A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



1                     A P P E A R A N C E S

2 For the Applicant:

3 DANA HARDY

HINKLE SHANOR LLP

4 P.O. Box 0268

Santa Fe, NM  87504

5 505-982-4554

6

                          I N D E X

7

SUMMARY OF CASE AND EXHIBITS                      03

8

TAKEN UNDER ADVISEMENT                            04

9

REPORTER CERTIFICATE                              05

10

11                   E X H I B I T  I N D E X

12                                              Admitted

13 Exhibits and Attachments                          04

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 2

Paul Baca Professional Court Reporters 505.843.9241
A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



1            HEARING EXAMINER BRANCARD:  With that Item 29,

2 case 22860, Catena Resources.

3            MS. HARDY:  Yes.  May it please the Division,

4 Dana Hardy with the Santa Fe office of Hinkle Shanor on

5 behalf of Catena.

6            HEARING EXAMINER BRANCARD:  Any other interested

7 persons for case 22860.

8            (No audible response.)

9            HEARING EXAMINER BRANCARD:  Hearing none, Ms.

10 Hardy, what do you have for us?

11            MS. HARDY:  Mr. Examiner, this case was continued

12 to allow Catena to republish notice.  So we have done that,

13 and it was published timely.  I provided a supplemental

14 statement along with the affidavit of publication.  So I

15 would just ask that that supplemental affidavit and

16 affidavit of publication be accepted into the record and

17 that the case be taken under advisement.

18            HEARING EXAMINER BRANCARD:  Thank you.  This is

19 case where we had the problem with the township?

20            MS. HARDY:  That's right, in the publication

21 notice.

22            HEARING EXAMINER BRANCARD:  Mr. Garcia, any

23 questions.

24            TECHNICAL EXAMINER GARCIA:  No questions.

25            HEARING EXAMINER BRANCARD:  Okay.  So the problem

Page 3

Paul Baca Professional Court Reporters 505.843.9241
A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



1 was in the publication was also in the notice that we had,

2 but you must have submitted to us a corrected legal notice

3 also because I noticed in our docket it was corrected.

4            MS. HARDY:  That's correct, Mr. Examiner, we did.

5            HEARING EXAMINER BRANCARD:  Thank you.  All

6 right.  Anyone else here then for case 22860?

7            (No audible response.)

8            HEARING EXAMINER BRANCARD:  Hearing none, the

9 exhibits will be taken into the record and the case be taken

10 under advisement.

11            MS. HARDY:  Thank you.

12            (Exhibits admitted.)

13            (Taken under advisement.)

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 4

Paul Baca Professional Court Reporters 505.843.9241
A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



1 STATE OF NEW MEXICO

2 COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

3                    REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

4              I do hereby certify that I reported the

5 foregoing virtual proceedings in stenographic shorthand and

6 that the foregoing pages are a true and correct transcript

7 of those proceedings to the best of my ability.

8            I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am neither employed by

9 nor related to any of the parties or attorneys in this case

10 and that I have no interest in the final disposition of this

11 case.

12            I FURTHER CERTIFY that the Virtual Proceeding was

13 of poor to good quality.

14            Dated this 4th day of August 2022.

15

16                               Irene Delgado

                              Court Reporter

17                               License Expires:  12-31-22

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 5

Paul Baca Professional Court Reporters 505.843.9241
A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



0

0268 2:4
03 2:7
04 2:8,13
05 2:9

1

105 1:23
12-31-22 5:17

2

2022 1:18,21
5:14

22131 1:9
22860 1:7 3:2,7

4:6
29 3:1

4

4 1:18,21
4th 5:14

5

500 1:23
505-843-9241

1:24
505-982-4554

2:5

8

87102 1:24
87504 2:4

a

ability 5:7
accepted 3:16
additional 1:8
admitted 2:12

4:12
advisement 2:8

3:17 4:10,13

affidavit 3:14,15
3:16

albuquerque
1:24

allow 3:12
applicant 2:2
application 1:8
attachments

2:13
attorneys 5:9
audible 3:8 4:7
august 1:18,21

5:14

b

b 2:11
baca 1:23
behalf 3:5
bernalillo 5:2
best 5:7
box 2:4
brancard 1:21

3:1,6,9,18,22,25
4:5,8

c

c 2:1
called 1:5
case 1:7 2:7 3:2

3:7,11,17,19 4:6
4:9 5:9,11

catena 1:8 3:2,5
3:12

certificate 2:9
5:3

certify 5:4,8,12
conservation 1:3

1:5,20

considering 1:6
continued 3:11
correct 4:4 5:6
corrected 4:2,3
county 1:9 5:2
court 1:23 5:16

d

d 2:6,11
dana 2:3 3:4
dated 5:14
day 5:14
delgado 5:16
department 1:2
disposition 5:10
division 1:3,5,20

3:3
docket 4:3

e

e 2:1,1,6,11,11
employed 5:8
energy 1:2
examiner 1:17

1:21 3:1,6,9,11
3:18,22,24,25
4:4,5,8

exhibits 2:7,13
4:9,12

expires 5:17

f

fe 1:18 2:4 3:4
final 5:10
foregoing 5:5,6
fourth 1:23
further 5:8,12

g

garcia 1:21 3:22
3:24

good 5:13

h

h 2:11
hardy 2:3 3:3,4

3:10,11,20 4:4
4:11

hearing 1:5,17
1:20,20 3:1,6,9,9
3:18,22,25 4:5,8
4:8

hinkle 2:3 3:4

i

interest 5:10
interested 3:6
interests 1:9
irene 5:16
item 3:1

j

john 1:21

l

lea 1:9
legal 4:2
license 5:17
llc 1:8
llp 2:3

m

matter 1:5,20
mexico 1:1,9,18

1:20 5:1
minerals 1:2

[0268 - minerals]

Page 1
Paul Baca Professional Court Reporters 505.843.9241

A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



n

n 2:1,6,11
natural 1:2
neither 5:8
new 1:1,9,18,20

5:1
nm 1:24 2:4
nos 1:7
notice 3:12,21

4:1,2
noticed 4:3
nw 1:23

o

office 3:4
officer 1:20
oil 1:3,5,20
okay 3:25
operating 1:8
order 1:9

p

p 2:1,1
p.o. 2:4
pages 5:6
parties 5:9
paul 1:23
persons 3:7
platform 1:21
please 3:3
pool 1:8
poor 5:13
problem 3:19,25
proceeding 5:12
proceedings

1:17 5:5,7
professional

1:23

provided 3:13
publication 3:14

3:16,20 4:1
published 3:13
purpose 1:6

q

quality 5:13
questions 3:23

3:24

r

r 1:9 2:1
record 3:16 4:9
related 5:9
reported 1:23

5:4
reporter 2:9

5:16
reporter's 1:17

5:3
reporters 1:23
republish 3:12
resources 1:2,8

3:2
response 3:8 4:7
right 3:20 4:6

s

s 2:1
santa 1:18 2:4

3:4
shanor 2:3 3:4
shorthand 5:5
state 1:1 5:1
statement 3:14
stenographic 5:5
street 1:23
submitted 4:2

suite 1:23
summary 2:7
supplemental

3:13,15

t

t 2:11
taken 2:8 3:17

4:9,9,13
technical 1:21

3:24
thank 3:18 4:5

4:11
thursday 1:21
timely 3:13
township 3:19
transcript 1:17

5:6
true 5:6

v

virtual 1:17,20
5:5,12

w

webex 1:21
william 1:21

x

x 2:6,11,11

[n - x]

Page 2
Paul Baca Professional Court Reporters 505.843.9241

A Veritext Company www.veritext.com


	Hearing 22860
	Word Index
	All
	0268 - minerals
	n - x

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	0268 - minerals

	A
	0268 - minerals

	B
	0268 - minerals

	C
	0268 - minerals

	D
	0268 - minerals

	E
	0268 - minerals

	F
	0268 - minerals

	G
	0268 - minerals

	H
	0268 - minerals

	I
	0268 - minerals

	J
	0268 - minerals

	L
	0268 - minerals

	M
	0268 - minerals

	N
	n - x

	O
	n - x

	P
	n - x

	Q
	n - x

	R
	n - x

	S
	n - x

	T
	n - x

	V
	n - x

	W
	n - x

	X
	n - x




